the Group’s borrowings is regularly reviewed against prevailing and anticipated market rates to determine hedging
requirements.

 The contractual interest rates on derivative financial instruments and borrowings are disclosed on Notes 21 and 33
respectively.

 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

2013 2012

Group RM’000 RM’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans, bridging loans and revolving credits 3,719,802 2,603,725

Less: Interest rate swap contracts (1,578,607) (1,483,598)

Less: Cross currency interest rate swap contract (132,087) (164,025)

2,009,108 956,102

108 ANNUAL REPORT 2013
BUMI ARMADA BERHAD

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 The sensitivity of the Group’s profit before taxation for the financial year and equity to a reasonable possible change
in RM and USD interest rates with all other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating
interest rates at the reporting date are as follows:

Impact on profit before
taxation   Impact on equity (1)

2013 2012 2013 2012

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

RM

- increased by 0.5% (2012: 0.5%) (1,547) (1,330) 719 (476)

- decreased by 0.5% (2012: 0.5%) 1,547 1,330 (719) 476

USD

-  increased by 0.5% (2012: 0.5%) (12,438) (5,968) 1,458 2,992

-  decreased by 0.5% (2012: 0.5%) 12,438 5,968 (1,458) (2,992)

(1)  Represents cash flow hedging reserve

 The impact on profit before taxation for the financial year is mainly as a result of interest expenses on floating rate
borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as these are
effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on the profit or loss.

 The Company does not have any borrowings at the reporting date and is thus not affected by interest rate risk.

 Credit risk

 Credit risk arises when sales are made on credit terms. The Group’s activities limit the exposure and credit risk